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The only nationally representative survey of firms in Myanmar

==
O

500 firms 4 Sectors Micro &
Informal too

-

The survey is nationally

The survey also covers all of representative and is the only The survey also covered micro
Myanmar and is divided into 5 enterprise survey that also covers ~ and small firms and not just large
zones (Vangon, Mandalay, Chin  the Agriculture sector (15%). The and formal firms. 41% of the
and Dry Zone, Delta and Costal other sectors surveyed sample were micro firms and 38%

Lowland, and the Hilly zone. are Manufacturing (33%), Retail were small firms. Medium firms

(18%) and Services (34%). were 179% and large firms 49.
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Key Fihdings v was only at 57

percent
n
remained as a major challenge
¥ B4 percent of firms reported

have increased since June
2021




Despite a slight
Improvement in
husinesses
remained
vulnerable to
disruption &
closure in
October 2021
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74%
66%

63%62%
59% 579% cco
51%
46%
41%

(0)

3% 36%
Average profit Average operating  Disruption of the Expecting not to
decline* capacity* supply of inputs and  recover within 6

raw materials** months

Jun-21 Aug-21 M Oct-21
Note:

* Firms were asked to report about the last completed month.

**Question is modified for October 2021. For June and August 2021, firms were asked to report
whether they experienced the disruptions since February 2021, but for October 2021, firms were
asked to report whether they experienced the disruptions in the last completed month.



SECTION 3 SECTION 4 SECTION 5

BUSINESS ADAPTATIONS TAX PAYMENT
EXPECTATIONS AND

REGULATORY

CONSTRAINTS
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63% 2%

57%

While more firms
are reopening for 44%
businessin
October, overall,
fir ms saw a
clecreasein
operational
capacity

12% 13%

11%

4%
[

Temporary closure Average operation capacity* Employee reduction*

Jun-21 MW Aug-21 EOct-21



Improvements to
temporary closures  om  W= I I
across all sectorsin Jun21 WAuG 2L mOct21

October, while large
firms remained

stable




Employees saw a " g 145%
positive change = 1%
with 8% >

in 2 . >

5%
. 4%
October 2% i B
Hiring Laying off Granting unpaid Reducing salary, Reducing hours
leave wages or benefits
Jun-21 Aug-21 MW Oct-21

Note: Firms were asked to report about the last completed month. 10
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10% 10%
9% 9%

8% 8%
Most business % 4, “
sectors_ and firm sizes » i Ii . i =
saw anincrease or piciore Monsfacturing Retalland e .
stability in hiring ot mna moua
activity, while large
firms and thosein
manufacturing saw a

decrease




19%
(o)
16% 16% 16%

o 13% 12% 12% 12%13%
Overall, firms sawa » . )
decreasein i o Ii I ; I -

i ]

employee rec.IUCtlon Yangon Mandalay Chin and Dry Delta and Hilly Zone Total
In Octobet withan
iIncrease o
reductions inlarge

firms



66%66% 67%67%

Overall, firms'

operational

capacity decreased

in October, with Agriculture  Manufacturing svit;.;s;g Service Total

Jun-21  MWAug-21 EOct-21

improvements
seeninthe service
sector and across
medium to large
firms
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95%

81% 81%
77% 3%
(o]
64%
58%
51%

52% >6%
Significant increase
inraw material costs
while other metrics
remain stablein Anincrease costfor  Profitdecline  Cashflow shortage*  Impacts of MMK

raw materials and compared to Jan depreciation against

OCtObel‘ inputs 2021 USD on oeprations

and performance

Jun-21 W Aug-21 HEOct-21

*Question is designed slightly differently for June and August. For June and August, firms reported whether they
experienced cashflow shortage since February 2021 while firms reported cashflow shortage experience in the last
completed month for October



Reduction of sales [ 6%
Cash flow shortages | ENG -1%

Reduction of SaleS, CaSh Disruption of ther;:‘:oeprlizlcs)f inputs and raw I 51

flow shortages and ond employees e to recuced revenye I 31
supply disruption of ity making pormers o o0l ey 25,
inputs and I‘aW materials Limited internet sgzer:iii)rapacting business . 1%
remained as major Reduction in workforce due to layoff | 16%
cha“enges for firms in Reduction in access to credit [l 16%

Having difficulty making payments on 12
(0]

OCtObel‘ 2021 loans and other business credits

Filed for insolvency or bankruptcy [l 10%

Damage to any business assets or location



67%  65% 65% 66% . 100
47% 43%42% 43% 55646%51%
34% 309%33%
The agriculture and I I I II II
manufacturing sectors

Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and Service Total

experienced increased wholesale

cdisruptions of supply of e T B
inputs or raw materials in
October



Among the firms s

experiencing a 2
disruptioninthesupply ... [
of intermediate 61%
materials orinputs,an  toverauiy -H%W?%

increase incostwas the o
i i Others h 9%
main driver 15%

B Oct-21 W Aug-21 Jun-21



3%

compared with January 2021

In October 2021,
Intermediate
materials or input
prices increased
by...

compared with the past 3 months



64%

Myanmal‘ Kyat Depreciation of Myanmar Kyat against US
dollar
depreciation against the

Depreciation of Myanmar Kyat against

US dOIIar |mpaCted foreign currencies other than US dollar 41%
majority Of fII‘IﬂS' Limited access to US dollar - 19%
performance and

operation. Limited access;lzzrfodgl(gj(r;”caurrrenC|es other - -



Medium sized firms

ancd those in Yangon
had impacts to
performance &

Micro (1-4) Small (5-19) Medium (20-99) Large (>99) Total

operations by VIIVIK

clepreciation against
JSD more than other
firms




Large size firms and
those in Yangon had

impactsto

performance &

operation by the Micro (1-4) Small (519)  Medium (20-99)  Large (>09) Total
MMK depreciation
against foreign
currencies other
than USD more than
other firms




78%80%

Firms inregional areas
ancd those mediumto
large were impacted
most by acecline in
sales compared to
January 2021

I I |

Micro (1-4) Small (5-19) Medium (20-99) Large (>99) Total

Jun-21 B Aug-21 B Oct-21




oz Sales
59 cdecline

Compared to
January 2021,
Oh average...

profit
66% clecline



Since July, 42% of firms

52% 52%
44% 42%
have increased prices of
procducts of services i
529 of retail/wholesale

Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and wholesale Service Total

ancd service sectors
iIncreased their prices

Large firms were more
likely to increase prices
than any other firm size



23 O/  Averageprice
Increase

Of the firms that
increased
prices, average
price increase

and dominant to cover higher costs

driver due to anincreasein
supply, intermediate
and input prices




More firms had
outstanding loans from
any financing sources in

43%

38% 38%

17% 1¢o
16% 14% 14% 179 11%

October, and [oans from I l . B

friends and family Outstanding loans ~ Commercial banks Non-b.ank.ing finanical Friends and family
continued to be a major neons

finanCing source Jun-21 m Aug-21 mOct-21



54%

0, 0,
42% 44% 43% 44641%

38% 38% 38/

33%

firms relied more on Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and Service Total

wholesale

IOanS fI‘Om family and Jun-21  mAug21  mOct-21

Agricultural and micro

friencs than others



13 45 13 43

were observecd across II II II II

Sectors and Iocation’ Agriculture Manufacturing ~ Retail and wholesale Service Total
firms were able to

service their debts for
about 11 monthsinthe
current situation

While differences




While the share of
firms

to
suppliers and tax
authorities
increased, delays to
banks, hon-banks
institutions and
employees
clecreased

Myanmar Firm Monitoring Round 9

31% 31%
25%

Suppliers

15%
12% 105 12%
S 7%

9% 11%

5%

Tax authorities Banks and non-bank Employees
institutions
Jun-21 Aug-21 B Oct-21

Note: Question is designed slightly differently for June 2021. For June 2021, firms were
asked to report on delayed payments experienced from recent events since February 2021
while firms were asked to report about delayed payments due to COVID-19 third wave. In
addition, for this question, Firms were asked to report about the last completed month.



SECTION 3 SECTION 4 SECTION 5

BUSINESS
EXPECTATIONS




57%
" c905 54%

Firms’
expectations
remainecl bleak II

-10%
-15%
-23%
Confident to remain Fall in arrears in next  Expecting not to Average sales
in business for the 3 months recover within 6  expectation in next 3
next month months months

Jun-20 W Aug-21 M Oct-21




67% 64%66% e 7 63%63%
53%
41%
30% 33%
Since February, 63% of

SUI‘Veyed fII‘mS have Agriculture Manufacturing \':;f;;:;g Service Total
Changed plans toinvest Jun-21 mWAug-21 mOct-21

ancd expand business in
2021



Of the firms that
have changed
business and
investment plans
since February
2021, major
cdlecisions areto
suspend
investment,
business expansion
and a hew product/
service launch

Suspended planned investment

Suspended planned business
expansion

Suspended new product or service
launch

Froze hiring

Reduced hours of staff employed

Reduced number of staff

Shifted to a new product or service
due to new opportunities

m Oct-21

N 5495

819%

N 7395

80%

I 519
62%

I 479
59%

I 469
56%

B 579

45%

B o5
209%

Aug-21



60/57/

Firms' confidence II II II II

to remain open
within the next i e worn

month remainiow
on current cash

flow

52/ 54%




The share of firms o a920% 2
expecting to fallinto

arrears over the next II II II II II

th ree months s“ghtly Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and Service Total
wholesale

increased Jun-21 mAug-21 mOQOct-21

Agricultural and micro
firms being the most
impacted




49%
44/46/

Shareof firmsnot = =2

expecting to I II II II
recover to levels e

before February
2021innext6 -

months increased
with the biggest
changeinlarge and

agricultural firms




Retail and

Agriculture Manufacturing wholesale Service Total
Sales expectations
Inthe next3 ll l d b l' .
months remain T |
hegative |
The average sales
cdeclineis expected
tobe 10% lower
than the same

period a year ago




SECTION 3 SECTION 4 SECTION 5

ADAPTATIONS




The two major
adjustments that
firms macdein the
last month were
starting delivery or
carry-on and
changes to either
production of
services

Changed its production or services offered
partially or completely

Started or increased delivery or carry-on

Shifted focus to marketing activities

Shifted focus to refurbishments and
renovations

Shifted focus to improving internal
systems and operations

Shifted focus to new activities unrelated
to core business

Started or increased remote work
arrangement for its workforce

Provided discounts and promotions

Upskilling or training employees




Limited internet access _ 28%
Of the firms using
online services and High prices for online advertising 17%
digital financial
ser\[ices’ limited Lack of IT capacity, skills or technology cos
internet access was eSS
the major Cha“enge Did not experience any challenges selling
for such services goods or services online

High prices charged by online platforms,
marketplaces or sellers



17% Lack of IT capacity, skills, technology

Lack of IT capacity,
skills, technology

was the major
challenge for micro
firms .

0%

Micro (1-4) Small (5-19) Medium (20-99) Large (>99) Total

Limited internet
access was the
major challenge for
small and medium
firms



19%
Reduce number of staffs D 1Y%

i ) Reduce operation hours g/ o/ 19%
If the situation does

a z Source cheaper inputs or raw materials 14004
not improve innext3 I 14
MONths, fitMS S
believe that reducing o
staff and operating o E— 12
hOUI‘S WOUICI be BOrrow money to COVer Cost ey 1 > o/ 20%

required

24%

. 14%
Reduce salaries I 1%

8%

(o]

Permanently close the business B

Aug-21 M Oct-21



SECTION 3

SECTION 4

SECTION 5

TAX PAYMENT
AND PUBLIC
SERVICE
DELIVERY



65%

Average tax
payment decreased
by 65% and 34% of
firms have stopped
paying taxes
compared to before
February 2021

39%

36%

34%

Average tax payment Worsened ease of  Worsened ease of Decrease in the share

decrease compared taxes filing and customs clearance of firms paying taxes
to last year, among payment since and payment since from the past 6
the firms reporting a February 2021 February 2021 months before
decrease in tax February 2021 to the
payment* past 6 months before
October 2021



84%
19 63%
47% o : 25% 52%

Share of firms R = S
paying taxes

sighificantly Micro (1-4)  Small(5-19)  Medium (2099) Large (>09) Total
dropped in the past Past 6 months before February MW Past 6 months before October ¢ Difference
G months across all
sectors and firm
sizes




y offirms paid
73 90 registration
Inthe pastG taxes

months, among
the firms that
paid taxes

o 1.4 of firms paid corporate
52 70 income taxes



Next steps
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